Based on the shareholding interest of the parties listed above as at the Latest Practicable Date and
assuming that:

(a) the Company undertakes Share purchases under the Share Buyback Mandate up to the

maximum of ten per cent (10%) of the issued share capital of the Company as permitted by the
Share Buyback Mandate;

(b) there is no change in the holding of Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the

date of the 2023 AGM;

(c)   no new Shares are issued following approval being received from Shareholders at the 2022
AGM for the Share Buyback Mandate; and

(d)   the above parties do not sell or otherwise dispose of their holding of Shares,

20

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

their holding of Shares as at the date of the 2023 AGM and after the purchase by the Company
of ten per cent (10%) of the issued share capital of the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate are as follows:

Before Share Purchase

(as at the date of the 2023 AGM) After Share Purchase

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number
of Shares

(’000) %

Number
of Shares

(’000) %

Number
of Shares

(’000) %

Number
of Shares

(’000) %

Guo Yinghui (1)
 17,985   4.41 211,740 51.90 17,985 4.90 211,740 57.67

Feng Li (2)
 14,560 3.57 215,165 52.74 14,560 3.97 215,165 58.60

China Focus (3)
 179,680 44.04 – – 179,680 48.93 – –

Guo Group (4)

Notes:

229,725 56.31 – – 229,725 62.56 – –

(1) The controlling Shareholder of the Company, Mr. Guo Yinghui is the spouse of Mdm. Feng Li and is deemed to be interested in:
(a) the 14,560,000 Shares registered in the name of KGI Fraser Securities Pte Ltd held for Mdm. Feng Li; (b) the 179,680,000
Shares registered in the name of Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte Ltd held for China Focus (held for itself and as nominee of
Profit Run; and (c) the 17,500,000 Placement Shares held by iFactors SP, each representing 3.57%, 44.04% and 4.29%
respectively of the issued share capital (excluding Treasury Shares) of the Company. iFactors SP is a segregated portfolio within